
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Direct Dial 01629 81538394 
For further information contact: Juliette 
Normington 
Juliette.Normington@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – Climate Change, 
Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction 
 
 
 

Friday, 15 July 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – 
Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction to be held at 2.00 
pm on Monday, 25 July 2022 in the Council Chamber the agenda for 
which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive Declarations of Interest (if any) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the Improvement and Scrutiny - 
Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction meeting held on 
23 May 2022. 
 

4.   Public Questions (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
30 minutes maximum in total for this item.  Questions may be 
submitted to be answered by the Scrutiny Committee or Council 
officers who are attending the meeting as witnesses, on any item that 
is within the scope of the Committee. Please see the procedure below 
for the submission of questions. 
 

5.   Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Strategy (Pages 11 - 36) 
 

6.   Green Entrepreneur Scheme (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

7.   Sustainable Travel (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

8.   Committee Work Programme (Pages 47 - 52) 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
CLIMATE CHANGE, BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION held on 
Monday, 23 May 2022 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor W Major (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors R Redfern, B Bingham, S Bull, A Clarke, M Ford, A Hayes, G Kinsella, 
J Wharmby and S Swann. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor T Kemp. 
 
Officers present: Roz Savage (Improvement and Scrutiny Officer) and Ivan Walters 
(Democratic Services Officer). 

 

5/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Kemp. 
 

16/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17/22 MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Improvement and 
Scrutiny Committee – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction held on 14 February 2012 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (30 MINUTES MAXIMUM IN TOTAL) 
 

 There were no public questions. 
 

19/22 DERBY, DERBYSHIRE AND PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK 
RENEWABLE ENERGY STUDY 
 

 Members had been provided with a detailed report in advance of the 
meeting, to inform them of the commissioning of the Derby, Derbyshire 
and Peak District National Park Renewable Energy Study (‘the study’) 
and its implications for the constituent local authorities in the study area 
regarding the development of planning policies in guiding the provision 
of renewable energy technologies.  Steve Buffery, Team Leader Policy 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

and Monitoring – Place, attended the meeting and gave a presentation 
to compliment the report and to help members understand the 
Renewable Energy Study and how its recommendations could contribute 
to meeting carbon reduction targets at the national and local level within 
Derbyshire. 
 
Following an Open Tender process, the contract to carry out the Study 
was awarded to Scene Connec in December 2021, who commenced 
work in early January 2022.  The consultants had held regular progress 
update meetings with the Climate Change and Planning Sub Group and, 
as each stage progressed, provided drafts for comment by officers of the 
Sub-Group, which have been taken into account.  A final draft of the 
study report was due for completion at the end of May 2022. This would 
then be provided to the Sub-Group for final comments prior to full 
completion of the study expected mid-June.   
 
Members were given the opportunity to make observations/comments or 
ask questions which were duly answered or noted by the officer present. 
Particular reference was made to whether the Consultants were working 
with Renewable Energy Groups within Derbyshire; it was confirmed that 
this was the case and that the consultants had a lot of experience in 
working closely with such groups. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officer for his presentation and requested that 
the findings and conclusions of the study be made available to the 
Committee in due course. 
 
RESOLVED to note commissioning of the Derby, Derbyshire and Peak 
District National Park Renewable Energy Study and its relevance to the 
constituent local authorities in the study area in informing the 
development of planning policies for the provision of renewable energy 
technologies in their areas, as referred to in this report. 

20/22 EMBEDDING ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY IN COUNCIL 
ACTIVITIES 
 

 Members had been provided with a report in advance of the meeting, to 
outline the ways in which environmental sustainability was embedded in 
Council activities, policies and strategies with a specific focus on climate 
change considerations.  Caroline Toplis, Programme Manager, Climate 
Change attended the meeting and gave a presentation to compliment 
the report, with focus on those measures and activities that were 
relevant across the whole Council.  She explained that the information 
provided was not exhaustive, with further examples available at 
Departmental and Service levels. 
 
She explained the measures that were in place to embed environmental 

Page 2



 

 

sustainability in Council activities, policies, and strategies. This would 
help ensure the Council continued to recognise the imp
[...]
sked 
questions, which were duly noted or answered by the officer present. 
There was a general frustration that progress was slow since the 
initiative was first announced in June 2021.  The Chairman suggested 

Page 3



 

 

that the new Road Verges Officer should attend a future meeting of this 
committee and present the work programme/alternative options and a 
timeline for implementation. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officer for his update.  
 
RESOLVED to note the verbal update. 
 

22/22 CLIMATE CHANGE PERFORMANCE REPORTING - 2021-2022 Q4 
 

 Members had been provided with a report in advance of the meeting, 
detailing the Climate Change Performance Dashboard for Quarter 4 
2021-22.  Caroline Toplis, Programme Manager, Climate Change 
attended the meeting and gave a presentation to compliment the report.  
 
She explained that the report had been developed to provide assurance 
to the Committee on the role of the Climate Change and Environment 
Programme Board (CCEPB) in monitoring this performance and to assist 
the Committee in fulfilling its role of providing oversight and undertaking 
scrutiny of the climate change programme’s governance procedures and 
processes. 
 
The Dashboard included a narrative: 
 
- at the start of the document on which actions were not on track, why, 

the potential impact and the mitigations being carried out to get the 
actions back on track; and  

 
- against overall performance against the Long List actions by 2025 

that were likely to have the biggest positive impact on emissions 
reduction, and those which required the most immediate action and 
implementation. 

 
Members made a number of comments/observations and asked 
questions, which were duly noted or answered by the officer present. 
Whilst the performance indicators were very much welcomed, members 
emphasised that they would like to see the actions set out in the 
Performance Dashboard to be more outcome focussed.  Members also 
indicated that they would like to receive further information about the 
three priority actions relating to the Council Operations and Estate theme that 
had been allocated an Action rating.  
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the Climate Change Performance 
Dashboard as detailed at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

23/22 WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 

 Members were invited to consider the draft work programme for 2022/23 
and to propose additional items to be considered for inclusion.  A 
number of comments/observations were made and questions asked, 
which were duly noted or answered by the Improvement and Scrutiny 
Officer. 
 
Reference was made to the Sustainable Travel area of work and how 
this would tie in with the Integrated Local Transport Plan, with specific 
reference being made to consideration being given to the Local Mineral 
Plan. The Improvement and Scrutiny Officer explained that the Mineral 
Plan came under the remit of the Improvement & Scrutiny – Places 
Committee, but suggested that should members of this Committee wish 
to attend the Places committee when the matter was discussed, then 
that would be appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the 2022/23 work programme, note that it was a  
flexible document and that additional issues could be added throughout 
the year. 
 

The meeting finished at 3.20 pm 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Procedure for Public Questions at Scrutiny Committee meetings 
 
Members of the public who are on the Derbyshire County Council register of 
electors, or are Derbyshire County Council tax payers or non-domestic tax 
payers, may ask questions of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committees, or 
witnesses who are attending the meeting of the Committee.  The maximum 
period of time for questions by the public at a Committee meeting shall be 30 
minutes in total. 
 

Order of Questions 
 
Questions will be asked in the order they were received in accordance with the 
Notice of Questions requirements, except that the Chairman ma
[...]
tion to the meeting may also put one supplementary 
question without notice to the person who has replied to his/her original question.  
A supplementary question must arise directly out of the original question or the 
reply.  The Chairman may reject a supplementary question on any of the 
grounds detailed in the Scope of Questions section above. 
 

Written Answers 
 
The time allocated for questions by the public at each meeting will be 30 
minutes.  This period may be extended at the discretion of the Chairman.  Any 
questions not answered at the end of the time allocated for questions by the 
public will be answered in writing.  Any question that cannot be dealt with during 
public question time because of the non-attendance of the person to whom it 
was to be put, will be dealt with by a written answer. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 8



 

 CONTROLLED 

Public Questions to Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction 
Scrutiny Committee – 25 July 2022 
 
1. From Ms Mary Dwyer on behalf of the Zero Waste group, Belper: 
 

We have set up a Zero Waste group in Belper and have used the grant we 
received from DCC to launch this group. We had a successful launch 
meeting and are moving forward from this to hopefully make Belper the 
most sustainable town in Derbyshire. Could one of the councillors from this 
group attend one of our meetings to inform us about the plans DCC has to 
support Derbyshire towns becoming more sustainable, thereby reducing 
the factors which are contributing to Climate Change so adversely?  
 
Councillor Kinsella has already supported us a lot with this initiative so if a 
different councillor could meet us this would be really appreciated.  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CONTROLLED 

 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – CLIMATE CHANGE, 
BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 

 
MONDAY, 25 JULY 2022 

 
Report of the Executive Director - Place 

 
Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Strategy 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide an update to the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee for 

Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction on the climate 
change work being undertaken with the district and borough councils 
through Vision Derbyshire.  

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 

Background 
 

2.1 Vision Derbyshire is a shared commitment across Derbyshire’s County, 
district and borough councils, to “strategically collaborate to improve 
outcomes for people and places, speak with one voice as a County, and 
coordinate our resources better and more sustainably”. 

 
2.2 Within Vision Derbyshire there are four key workstreams, one of which 

is ‘Live and Work Sustainably’ with an objective of embedding 
sustainable and green strategic spatial planning Derbyshire-wide, 
including for housing and transport.  

 
2.3 Two Vision Derbyshire Officers Groups have been established to drive 

forward work under the Live and Work Sustainably workstream:  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

CONTROLLED 

 Climate Change Officers Group: With an aim to develop and deliver 
collaborative climate change projects and activities.  

 Climate Change and Planning Officers Sub-Group: With an aim to 
develop a shared approach to planning policies to support climate 
change.   

 
2.4 This report focusses on the work being undertaken through the Vision 

Derbyshire Climate Change Officers Group and does not cover the work 
undertaken by the Climate Change and Planning Officers Sub-Group, 
as an update on that group’s work was presented to the Committee on 
14 February 2022. 
 

2.5 Councils across Derbyshire are all taking action to tackle climate 
change, through reducing emissions from their own estates and 
operations, and playing their role in reducing county-wide emissions.   
However, with the increasing need to accelerate action on tackling 
climate change, the development and adoption of a joint climate change 
strategy was identified by the 
[...]
red 
 
4.1 No Action: The Climate Change Act 2008 (amendment 2019) commits 

the UK to a legally binding target to reduce greenhouse gas emissions 
to net zero by 2050. Derbyshire’s councils must, therefore, play their 
part in reducing emissions and take action to achieve this in line with the 
targets set out by the UK Government. If the councils were not to take 
action or work together on the delivery of a joint Strategy, emissions 
across the County would not reduce sufficiently to achieve the targets.   

 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
7.2 Appendix 2 – Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Strategy (2022-2025). 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

 

CONTROLLED 

8. Recommendation 
 
That the Committee resolves to: 
 
a)  Note the climate change work being undertaken with the district and 

borough councils through Vision Derbyshire, as set out in this report.  
 
9. Reason for Recommendation 
 
9.1 To ensure the Committee understands and supports the climate change 

work being undertaken with the district and borough councils through 
Vision Derbyshire, and, through this understanding, help enable the 
Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Strategy to be delivered to ultimately 
help reduce greenhouse gas emissions across the County.  

 
 
 
Report 
Author: 

Caroline Toplis Contact 
details: 

Caroline.Toplis@derbyshire.gov.uk  
 

 
  

Page 17



 

 

CONTROLLED 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The delivery of some of the priority areas of work within the Strategy will 

have financial implications for the Council. These will be considered on 
a project-by-project basis.   

 
Legal 
 
2.1 There is no statutory obligation on Derbyshire’s councils to produce a 

Climate Change Strategy, however, councils have the power contained 
in the Local Government Act 2000, Local Governme
[...]

reduction and collaborative climate change action.    

o Publish a summary update on progress on reducing emissions across 

Derbyshire, and progress against Strategy’s Visions and Priorities. 

This will ensure progress is being made and any necessary early interventions to address 

under performance are identified and implemented. This annual review will also take account 

of any policy, technological, economic and cultural developments and how they might 

influence and affect delivery and priorities. 

The supporting action plan will be reviewed and updated on a regular basis to ensure that 

the councils are continuing to develop the appropriate climate actions necessary to achieve 

our net zero targets in collaboration with other partners, stakeholders, and community 

members, and to respond to future technological and policy developments. 

The councils will also continue to explore the wider co-benefits of climate action e.g. air 

quality improvements, improved health and wellbeing, biodiversity net gain, and social value. 

This will help to identify and communicate the benefits of climate action beyond emissions 

reductions. 

 

Page 36



 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – CLIMATE CHANGE, 
BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 

 
MONDAY, 25 JULY 2022 

 
Report of the  

 
Green Entrepreneur Scheme 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report provides Committee with an overview of the Council’s Green 

Entrepreneurs Programme and an update on progress to date. The 
report will be accompanied by a more detailed presentation at the 
Committee meeting. 

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 The Green Entrepreneur’s Fund (GEF) was launched in March 2021 by 

Derbyshire County Council and has been supported by the University of 
Derby as a key delivery partner. 
 

2.2 On 11 February 2021, Cabinet approved an allocation of £2m to 
implement the GEF (Minute No. 27/21 refers) which will help businesses 
and communities fund innovation and support ‘green recovery’ on the 
back of COVID. The allocation also includes the cost of support being 
provided by the University of Derby to help deliver the programme 
through a service level agreement (SLA).   
 

2.3 The GEF is due to run for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2024 and 
is made up revenue and capital funding, designed to encourage 
business/ technological solutions to reducing CO2 and tackling climate 
change that ‘go beyond the mainstream of current thinking’.  
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



2.4 The core proposal of the GEF is a grant scheme made up of three 
different strands that will support businesses, communities and 
individuals to develop local energy sources and/or low carbon initiatives 
alongside opportunities to help re-skill the local workforce and address 
gaps in the green economy.  The three strands are: 
 

 Demonstrator projects - £1.2 million to support a small number of 
high quality projects e.g. green, alternative energy, clean fuel etc. Up 
to £200,000 available per project supported by a grant intervention 
rate up to 40% 

 Small grants - £500,000 available for grants between £10,000 - 
£20,000 with an intervention rate up to 40% (based on a minimum 
project spend of £25,000). Funding can support projects where the 
organisation is on a net-zero pathway 

 Skills and re-training - £100,000 available to support individuals 
(aged 19+) to gain skills required within the green economy (not 
supported by other funding streams). A maximum of £1,500 is 
available per person. 

 
2.5 Eligibility for funding is based around the following criteria: 

 

 Be a small and medium sized enterprise (SME), sole trader, 
partnership, charity with a minimum of 50% income from trade, or a 
formally constituted social enterprise or community partnership.    

 Demonstrate a sound investment plan that will lead to a measurable 
reduction in carbon emissions, energy efficiency and/or alternative 
energy
[...]
 left blank



 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – CLIMATE CHANGE, 
BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 

 
MONDAY, 25 JULY 2022 

 
Report of the Director - Economy & Regeneration 

 
Sustainable Travel 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To set out the approach being taken to address the current challenges 

in de-carbonising transport and developing policies that encourage 
sustainable modes of travel and transport.  

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 The County Council has set out its clear strategic ambitions to tackling 

climate change: 
 

“Our aim is to reduce emissions generated by the county council to net-
zero by 2032 or sooner and help the rest of Derbyshire reduce carbon 
emissions generated within the county to net zero by 2050 or sooner. 
This is in line with national Government targets”. 

 
2.2 Sitting alongside this, however, is a national growth agenda that 

presents very real challenges. More jobs and housing often leads to 
increased movement of goods, people and services and if CO2 levels 
are to be reduced and climate change is to be addressed, then effective 
sustainable travel and transport strategies are essential.  

 
2.3  The Council’s approach will be set out in the proposed Integrated 

Transport Strategy – the new local transport plan for Derbyshire. Whilst 
this is at an early stage of development (and is planned to cover the 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



period 2024 onwards), a number of key projects are already in train 
which demonstrate the commitment to tackling climate change and will 
impact significantly on CO2 levels. 

 
2.4 Advice to the Committee will be provided in the form of a presentation at 

the meeting on 25 July but broadly, will cover: 
 

 The national and regional policy context and implications for 
preparation of a new local transport plan.  

 Overview of available resources and issues involved in delivery. 

 Update on current sustainable travel opportunities and projects in 
Derbyshire. 
 

3. Consultation 
 
3.1 No consultation is involved in the production of this report, although 

some of the initiatives described will be the subject of public 
consultation exercises, most notably, the new local transport plan. 

 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 Not applicable; the report and presentation are in response to the 

Committee’s request to consider these matters.  
 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 The existing Local Transport Plan and other supporting documents are 

available on the County Council website.  
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
8. Recommendations 
 
That the Committee: 
 
a) Notes the content of the report and accompanying presentation. 
b) Advises officers of any further information required. 
 

Page 44



9. Reason for Recommendation 
 
9.1 In order to give the Committee the opportunity to explore the issues 

raised in the report and appendix.  
 
 
 
 
 
Report 
Author: 

Jim Seymour Contact 
details: 

Jim.Seymour@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 45



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 

Financial 
 

1.1 None directly associated with this report, although preparation of the local 
plan (LTP) and development of sustainable transport projects will need to 
be funded. As a statutory responsibility, the LTP is funded through core 
budgets. Whilst the Council’s Kickstart fund is aimed at supporting 
preparation of transport-related projects, implementation is subject to 
available capital funding – most notably external grant monies.  

 

Legal 
 

2.1 None directly associated with this report, although preparation and 
implementation of local transport plans is set out in the Transport Act 
2000. Additional guidance is expected from Government during the 
Summer/Autumn 2022 and will clearly impact the approach and content 
of the Derbyshire LTP. 

 

Human Resources 
 

3.1 None directly associated with this report, although in developing 
sustainable transport projects, staffing and management costs are fully 
embedded into total scheme costs to ensure appropriate resourcing can 
be secured. 

 

Information Technology 
 

4.1 None directly associated with this report. 
 

Equalities Impact 
 

5.1 None directly associated with this report but inevitably, many transport 
and travel solutions are aimed de-carbonising routes to work and routes 
to learn which fundamentally support the levelling up agenda. 

 

Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 

6.1 Tackling climate change is key priority of the Council’s Corporate Plan 
and contributes to the objective of a Green and Prosperous Derbyshire. 

 

Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental, Sustainability,  
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 

7.1 Environmental sustainability is at the core of the proposals set out in 
this report.  

Page 46



 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - CLIMATE CHANGE, 

BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 
 

MONDAY, 25 JULY 2022 
 

Report of the Director - Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Work Programme 2022/23 
 
  

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To review the Committee’s work programme and invite committee 

members to suggest possible agenda items for the remainder of the 
municipal year 2022-23. 

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1  It is considered good practice that each Scrutiny Committee develops 

and agrees an annual work programme. The identification of relevant 
topics and their allocation to a specific meeting date, focuses the work 
of the Committee and promotes transparency.  

 
2.2 Scrutiny work programmes are best viewed as flexible documents. The 

timescales are indicative of when each issue will be considered by the 
Committee. Throughout the year timings may change and new issues 
may emerge. For example, new items may be identified from the 
Council’s Forward Plan.  

 
2.3 A draft work programme for 2022/23 is given at Appendix two and 

Members are invited to propose additional items to be considered for 
inclusion. 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



2.4 When identifying issues for the work programme Members are advised 
to consider: 
 

 Whether the issue falls within the remit of the Committee 

 How the issue aligns with the Council Plan priorities  

 Whether the issue is in the public interest  

 If there has been a change to National Policy and how this will affect 
people in Derbyshire  

 If there are any performance, financial or safety concerns about a 
particular service or function  

 How consideration by the Scrutiny Committee will add value.  
 
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 Scrutiny work programmes are developed in consultation with 

Committee members. They are also informed by discussions with 
Executive Directors, who offer guidance about the timing of the 
Committee’s involvement, to ensure that scrutiny work coincides with 
the availability of performance data, specific milestones, and 
appropriate stages of policy development.  

 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1  The option of not having a work programme was rejected as it is 

considered important that topics are allocated to specific meeting dates 
in order to focus the work of the Committee and promote transparency. 

 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 
 
7.2 Appendix 2 – Draft Work Programme 2022/23 
 
8. Recommendation(s) 
 

Page 48



That the Committee: 
a) Notes the 2022/23 work programme and considers any proposed 

revisions. 
 
9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 To focus the work of the Committee and promote transparency. 
 
 
Report 
Author: 

Roz Savage Contact 
details: 

roz.savage@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
CLIMATE CHANGE, BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION held on 
Monday, 25 July 2022 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor W Major (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors R Redfern, B Bingham, S Bull, A Clarke, M Ford, T Kemp, G Kinsella and 
D Taylor. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor A Hayes. 
 
Officers present: Claire Brailsford (Director - Environment & Transport), Amanda 
Brown (Senior Project Officer), Juliette Normington (Democratic Services Officer), 
Roz Savage (Improvement and Scrutiny Officer), Jim Seymour (Principal 
Transportation Strategy Manager) and Caroline Toplis (Programme Manager - 
Climate Change). 

 

24/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

25/22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Improvement and 
Scrutiny Committee – Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon 
Reduction held on 23 May 2022 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

26/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 Question from Mary Dwyer on behalf of the Zero Waste group Belper 

 
“We have set up a Zero Waste group in Belper and have used the grant we 
received from DCC to launch this group. We had a successful launch meeting 
and are moving forward from this to hopefully make Belper the most 
sustainable town in Derbyshire. Could one of the councillors from this group 
attend one of our meetings to inform us about the plans DCC has to 
support Derbyshire towns becoming more sustainable thereby reducing the 
factors which are contributing to Climate Change so adversely? Councillor 
Kinsella has already supported us a lot with this initiative so if a different 
councillor could meet us this would be really appreciated.” 
 

Response 



 

 

 
“As Chair of this Committee, I am pleased to hear that a Zero Waste group has 
been established in Belper and that is has received support from the elected 
member for Duffield and Belper South, and funding from Derbyshire County 
Council.   
 
In response to your enquiry about what schemes and programmes are in place 
to support Derbyshire towns becoming more sustainable, the Council’s Climate 
Change Team would welcome the opportunity to engage with Zero Waste 
Belper and explain relevant initiatives to support the work of the group.  In 
particular, they are in a position to outline proposals for a long-term project 
aimed at decarbonising homes across Derbyshire, which I trust will be of 
interest to you and the group members. 
 
The Council’s Climate Change Team is led by Caroline Toplis.  She can be 

contacted via the following email address caroline.toplis@derbyshire.gov.uk” 
 
Cllr Wayne Major 

 
27/22 VISION DERBYSHIRE CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 

 
 Caroline Toplis, Programme Manager – Climate Change introduced the 

report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting and 
provided with an update on the climate change work being undertaken 
with the district and borough councils through Vision Derbyshire and 
which enabled the Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Strategy to be 
delivered.  The report was supported by a presentation. 
 
Four priority areas had been identified and expanded on: Renewable 
and low carbon energy; Planning; Housing retrofit; and Tree planting.  
Governance structures would be built on existing arrangements, the 
development and implementation of the four priority areas, action plan 
and continued joint working were the next steps going forward. 
 
Committee members asked a number of questions following the 
presentation and requested that the Action Plan be brought to a future 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
1. Note the climate change work being undertaken with the district and 
borough councils through Vision Derbyshire; and 
 
2. Request the draft Action Plan be brought to the November 2022 
meeting and that officers provide a briefing paper to committee members 
about decarbonising Derbyshire’s homes and comment on the feasibility 
of setting up a ‘One-Stop Retrofit Shop’ to support residents wishing to 
take steps to retrofit their homes. 

mailto:caroline.toplis@derbyshire.gov.uk


 

 

 
28/22 GREEN ENTREPRENEUR SCHEME 

 
 Amanda Brown, Senior Project Officer - Place introduced the report, 

which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, providing 
Committee with an overview of the Council’s Green Entrepreneurs 
Programme and an update on progress to date. This was accompanied 
by a presentation. 
 
The Green Entrepreneur’s Fund (GEF), totalling £2m was implemented 
to help businesses and communities fund innovation and support ‘green 
recovery’ on the back of COVID and was due to run from 1 April 2021 to 
31 March 2024.  The core proposal of the GEF was made up of three 
different strands, which were detailed in the report and eligibility criteria, 
which was expanded on during the presentation. 
 
Committee members asked a number of questions following the 
presentation around value for money, monitoring and feedback.  The 
Chair requested that future reports to Committee include analogies to aid 
better understanding of terms used. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
1. Note the Green Entrepreneurs Fund arrangements and the progress 

made to date; and 

 
2. Request officers arrange a site visit for members of the Committee to 

at least one business participating in the GEF Programme, before the 

end of 2022. 

 
29/22 SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL 

 
 Jim Seymour, Principal Transportation Strategy Manager introduced the 

report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, which set 
out the approach being taken to address the current challenges in de-
carbonising transport and developing policies that encourage 
sustainable modes of travel and transport.  This was accompanied by a 
presentation. 
 
The County Council had set out clear strategic ambitions to tackle 
climate change however, a national growth agenda presented very real 
challenges and effective sustainable travel and transport strategies were 
essential.  The proposed Integrated Transport Strategy – the new local 
transport plan for Derbyshire was presented to the Committee outlining 



 

 

policy context and implications for preparation of a new local transport 
plan, availability of resources and issues involved in delivery and an 
update on current sustainable travel opportunities and projects in 
Derbyshire. 
 
Committee members asked a number of questions following the 
presentation covering the provision of charging points, bus services and 
investment in cycling 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
1. Note the content of the report and accompanying presentation; and 

 

2. Advise officers of any further information required. 

 
30/22 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 Roz Savage, Improvement and Scrutiny Officer introduced the report, which 

had been circulated in advance of the meeting, asking Committee to note the 
draft work programme for 2022/23 and propose possible agenda items 
for the remainder of the municipal year.   The programme gave focus for 
the Committee and promoted transparency. 
 
RESOLVED to note the 2022/23 work programme and considers any 
proposed revisions. 
 

The meeting finished at 4.05 pm 
 
 
 


